File No. v121064 - Committee Item No. | 10
: Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST |

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date 12/05/2012
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board

[] [ Motion

[] [ Resolution

B [] Ordinance

% [1 Legislative Digest

[[] Budgetand Legislative Analyst Report

[] [ Legislative Analyst Report

[ [ Youth Commission Report

L1 [ Introduction Form (for hearings)

L] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
(] [J] wmou

[] [] GrantlInformation Form

[] [ GrantBudget

[1] [ Subcontract Budget
'] [ Contract/Agreement

{1 [ Form 126 — Ethics Commission

[1 [ Award Letter

[1 [ Application

[ ] [] Public Correspondence

OTHER ~ (Use back side if additional space is needed)
N

.

1 L

1 O

O O

1

O O

0 O

Completed by:_Victor Young __Date_ November 30, 2012

Completed by:_Victor Young Date




-

N N N N N ' — — — — -t —_ - — -\ — .

N
(6]

Subsiituted 11/6/12
FILE NO. 121064 ORDINANCE NO.

[Business and Tax Regulations Code, Police Code - Parking Stations - Revenue Control
Equipment; License Regulations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process]
Ordinance amending the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code by
amending Article 6 (Common Administrative Provisions) to revise the bonding
requirements for parking operators; revise the time to bring an action to collect tax;
clarify the extent of a surety's liability; revise the administrative citation appeal
process; and make other minor technical changes; amendihg Article 22 (Parkiﬁg
Stations; Revenue Control Equipment) to clarify that nbn-City governmental entities
operating parking stations are exempt fro.m the revenue control equipment
requirements; and amending the San Francisco Pblice Code Article 17 (Miscellaneous
License Regulatlons) to clarify that governmental entities operating parking garages or
parking lots are exempt from the permlttlng requnrements appllcable to other

commercial parking garage and valet operations.

NOTE:; Additions are mgle underlzne ztalzcs Times New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underlined underllned

Board amendment deletlons are stnketh;eugh—nepma#

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code is hereby amended

by amending Sections 6.6-1, 6.10-3, 6.15-1, 6.17-2, 6.18-1, 6.19-8, and 2202 to read as

follows:

SEC. 6.6-1. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR THIRD-PARTY TAXES.

(a) These additional provisions shall apply to operators under the transient hotel

occupancy tax (Article 7), the parking space occupancy tax (Article 9), the utility users tax

Supervisor Campos .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
© 11/6/2012




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

18

19°

20
21
22

23

24

25

©o o N oo o b~ N

(Article 10) and the access line tax (Article 10B).

(b) Every operator who is required to collect or remit any third-party tax must possess
a valid certlﬁcate of authority issued by the Tax Collector.

(c) The application for a certlflcate of authority shall be on a form provided by the Tax
Collector and shall set forth the name under which the person transacts or intends to transact
busmess the location of each of the person's places of business in the City, and such other
information as the Tax Collector may require. The application shall be signed by the owner if
a sole proprietor, by a member or partner, in the case of an association, or py an executive
officer or some person epecif cally authorized by the corporation to sign the application in the
case of a corporation. No person shall operate a busmess for which a certificate of authority
is required under subsection (b) unless and until the Tax Collector has issued that person a
certificate of authority. The holder of a certificate of authority must promptly notify the Tax
Collector of any changes to the information stated in the certificate of authority application.

(d) Except as provided in subsectio'ns (), (g), (h), and (k) below, the Tax Collector,
wrthin 45 days after the appllcatlon is complete, shall iesde a separate certificate of authority
to the operator to collect th|rd party taxes from customers for each location at which the
operator is required to collect such taxes. The certificate will expire on a date certain set by
the Tax Collector. The operator must apply for renewal of the certificate, before it expires, if
the operator intends to continue to enga-ge in business in the City. Except as provided in |
subsections (f) (9), (h) and (k), the Tax Collector may issue successive, one-year renewals of
an operator's certn" cate. Each certificate shall state the location of the place of business to
which it applies and shall be prominently displayed at such location in plain view of all
customers. Certificates of authority may not be assigned or transferred. The operator shall
immediately surrender to the Tax C‘ollector the certificate for that location upon the operator's

cessation of business at that location or upon the sale or transfer of the business.

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ Page 2

11/6/2012




(e) The holder of a certificate of authority to collect parking taxes under Article 9 shall

remain presumptively fiable for the collection of parking taxes at the location named in the

certificate, and for the reporting and remittance of such taxes to the Tax Collector, unless and

until the holder of the certificate both (i) notifies the Tax Collector in writing that the holder has
ceased to conduct a parking business at such location, and (i) surrenders the certificate for
that location to the Tax Collector. | |

(f) The Tax Collector may refuse to issue the certificate where, within the 45-day
period referred .to in subsection (d) above, the Tax Collector determines that the operator, or
any signatory to the application, or any person holding a 10 percent or greater legal or
beneficial interest in said operator ("10% ownér") is not in compliance with any provision of |
Articles 6, 7, 9, 10, 10B, 12, 12-A, or 22 including but not limited to aﬁy failure to timely collect,

report, pay, or remit any tax imposed by this Code, or where any such person is not in

compliance with any provision of Sections 12151276 through 1223 inclusive of Article 17 of the

Police Code. -
Solely for purposes of determining under this Section whether any such opefator,
signatory or 10% owner is not in compliance with such Articles, the Tax Collector may

disregard any corporation or association owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by any

such operator, signatory or 10% owner and consider such corporation or association's

operations and liabilities as conducted by or as owned by any one or more of such corporation
or association's officers, directors, partners, members or owners. For purposes of this
Section, .('i) the term "owned" means ownership of 50 percent or more of the outstanding
ownership interests in such corporation or association, and (ii) the term "controlled” includes
any kind of control, whether direct or indirect, whether legally enforceable, and however

exercisable or exercised over such corporation or association. A presumption of control arises

Supervisor Campos :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 3
: 11/6/2012




-—k

NN NN NN o oA A A s a
S R BN RS © 0o N N

O W 0 ~N O U A~ LW N

if the operator, signatory or 10% owner is (or was) an officer, director, partner or memb_er of
such corporation or association. |

(g) Further, if any person subject to this Section violates any provision of Articles 6, 7,
9, 10, 10B, 12, 12-A, or 22, or a rule or regulation promulgated by the Tax Collector, including
but not limited o any failure to timely collect,‘ report, pay, or remit any tax imposed by this
Code, failure tb maintain accurate r_egistration information, féilure to sign any return or pay any

tax when due, or failure to timely respond to any request for information, order for records or

~ subpoena, or ﬁ%&@%ﬁubjeeﬁeﬁ#ﬁelé—ﬁfor failure to comply with the requirements of

Article 22 of the Business and Tax Regulations Code of any provision of Sections 12154216

through 1223 inclusive of Article 17 of the Police Code, the Tax Collector may, after serving

_ the person with written notice of his or her determination in the manner provided in Section

6.11-2 and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to the notice and review prbvisions of Section

6.13-1 et seq., refuse to issue that person a new certificate of authority or may revoke or suspend

that person's certificate of authority. The Tax Collector may refuse to issue that person a new
Certiﬁca_te of authority or to withdraw the suspension of an existing certificate until the person,
signatory to‘the application for the certificate revoked or suspended, signatory to the
application for a new certificate or withdrawal of the suspension, and all 10% d_wners have
complied with the provisiohs of Articles 6, 7, 9, 10, 10B, 12, 12A, and 22 and corrected the

original violation to the satisfaction of the Tax Collector. For any person applying for or holding a

certificate of authority to collect parking taxes, the Tax Collector shall promptly notify the Chief of

Police in writing that it has revoked a person’s certificate of authority, refused to issue a new

certificate of authority, suspended an existing certificate of authority or determined that the person is

not in compliance with the Business and Tax Regulations Code. The Tax Collector shall in writing

request that the Chief of Police refuse to issue a commercial parking permit to the person or suspend or

Supervisor Campos .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ Page 4

11/6/2012




o ©O© 00 N O g »~hw N -~

oD W N 2 O © 0N O AW N A

revoke the person’s existing commercial parking permit and immediately close the business, pursuant

to Sec. 1215.3.(b) of the Police Code.

(h) Before any certificate of authority shall be issued to any applicant to en'gage inthe

business of renting parking space in a parking station in this City and annually, for as long as the

bu&iness continues, such applicant shall file with the Tax Collector a bond naming the City as

exclusive beneficiary at all times the applicant engages in such business. Such bond shall be

in the following amounts:

$186-000-00-t6-$256-000-60 $36-600

- |Annual gross receipts for parking station Bond amount
Less than $100,000.00 $20,000
$100.000.00 t0 $250.000.00 $50,000
$250.000.01 to $50‘0, 000.00 $100,000

Supervisor Campos
~BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 5

© 11/6/2012




O © Qo ~l (o)) (&) EL) w N -

N N N N N N —_ - N —_ -t - — Y — —
(J"I-IXOO'I\J—‘O(O’OJ\IO)U'I-PQJI\)—\

$500,000.01 to $750,000.00 ) $150,000
$750,000.01 m.$1,000', 000.00 | | $200.000
$1.000.000.01 fo $1.250.000.00 $250,000 |
$1,250,000.01 to $1.500.000.00 | $300.000
31,500, 000. 01 to $1,750.000.00 o $350.000
$1,750.000.01 o $2.000.000.00 $400.000
$2.000,000.01 to $2.250,000.00 $450.000
$2,250,000.01 to $2,500,000.00 $500,000
$2,500.000.01 to 82.750.000.00  8550.000
| $2.750.000.01 to $3.000.000.00 $600.000

 $3.000.000.01 to $3.250,000.00 $650.000
$3.250,000.01 to $3,500,000.00 - $700.000
$3.500,000.01 to $3,750,000.00 $750,000

"~ $3,750.000.01 to $4,000,000.00 - $800.000
$4.000.000.01 and greater $800.000 |

This bond requirement does not apply to an applicant that is a governmental entity.
The Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion, independently establish the annual

gross receipts for a parking station and set the bond amount pursuant to the schedule above,

based on that determination. If, at the end of any calendar year, the gross receipts for a

parking station have increased such that a larger bond amount would be required under the

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 6

11/6/2012




—

above schedule, the operator shall obtain a new bond in the increased amou.nt by the
following April 1. If at the end of any calendar year the gross receipts for the parking station
have decreased, the operator may apply to the Tax Collector for a reduction of the bond

amount.

(i) _Upon application by the operator, the Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion, set the

bond amount for a parking station at the following levels, provided the operator meets the following

qualifications: (i) the operator has maintained a valid certificate of authority, including a bond for all

locations, for the 3 vears immediately preceding the date of the application; (ii) the Tax Collector hqs

not issued a deficiency determination against the operator for any business location for the 3 years

immediately preceding the date of the application; and (iii) the Tax Collector determines that it is in the

best interest of the City. The reduced bond amount is applicable during the calendar year that it is

approved. The Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion, approve renewal of the bond af the lower

amount from year to year. If after approving an application for a reduced bond amount. the Tax

Collector issues a deficiency determination against the operator for any business location, or the

operator fails to obtain a Certificate of Authority for any business location, the approval may be

rescinded and the higher bond amount provided under subsection (h) may be required,

Annual gross receipts for qualified parking station  Bond amount
Less than $100.000.00 | 810,000
$100.000.00 to $250,000.00 ' ' 325,000
$250.000.01 to $500,000.00 - 350,000
$500.000.01 to 8750.000.00 : $75.000
$750,000.01 to 81, 000, 000.00 | 81 OO, 000

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - ' Page 7
11/6/2012




o © oo N o o0~ 0 Nh =

D R o N N © © ® N o o b~ w N o=

$1,000,000.01 to $1,250,000.00 | $125.000
$1.250,000.01 to 81,500.000.00 $150.000
' $1,500.000.01 to $1,750.000.00 81 75, 000
$1.750,000.01 to $2.000,000.00 - | $200.000
$2.000.000.01 to 82,250.000.00 | |  $225.000
$2.250,000.01 to $2,500.000.00 | $250.000
$2.500,000.01 to $2.750,000.00 $275.000
$2.750.000.01 to $3,000.000.00 $300.000
$3.000,000.01 to $3.250.000.00 . $325.000
$3.250,000.01 to $3.500.000.00 | $350.000
$3,500,000.01 10 $3.750,000.00 | . $375.000
$3,750,000.01 to $4,000.000.00  $400.000
. 84.000,000.01 and greater : ) $400,000

&)(j) Such bond shall be executed by the applicant as prihcipal, and by ,a:'c'orporation
or association which is licensed by the Insurance Commissioner of this State to transact the -
business of fidelity and surety insurance, as surety. The applicant shall keep the bond in full
force and effect for the duration of thé certificate of authority and all renewals -thereof issued to
such applicant. If the bond provides that the term thereof shall be continuous until cancelled,
the applicant shall provide the Tax Collector with certjﬁcation from the surefy of the renewal or

continuation of the bond «

‘ Regaﬁaﬁeﬁ—eeﬁbfieﬁe—aﬁd (i) when applying for renewal of an existing certificate of authority,

Supervisor Campos - '
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ‘ ' Page 8
‘ 11/6/2012




—

N N N N |\) [\) - — — — - - - - N —_
(8)] KN w N - (@] (o] (0] ~ (@)) (@) N w N —

© © 0 N O 0 b~ W N

(i) when requesting the withdrawal of a suspension of an existing certificate of authority, (i)

when applying for a reduced bond amount pursuant to subsection (i), OF {#i}(iv) upon written request

of the Tax Collector.

(k) The bond shall contain conditions that require the applicant to comply fully with
all the provisions of the Business and Tax Regulations Code concerning the collec_tion of third-
party taxes from occupants of parking statiohs and the remittanqe of such taxes to the Tax

Collector. The bond shall be payable to the City in the amount of all unpaid parking taxes on

amounts of taxable rents collected by the applicant, together with all administrative collection

costs, interest, pena'lties, and other costs and charges applicable thereto; provided, however,

that the aggregate liability of the surety for any and all claims which may arise under such

bond shall in no event exceed the face amount of such bond regardless of the amount due
and owing to the City. The City may bring an action uponl the bond for the recovery of any
uhpaid parking taxes, administrative collection-costs, interest, penalties and other costs and
charges at any time prior to the expiration of the period of limitations apphcable to the
collectlon of such unpaid taxes by the Tax Collector.

(1) When there is a deficiency determination or jeopardy determination against an

operator for third-party taxes, the Tax Collector shall issue the deficiency determination or

jeopardy determination against the operator and the operator's surety. The liability of the

surety shall not exceed the face value of fhe bohd(s) in effect during the period for which the

deficiency is assessed. The Tax Collector shali provide notice of such deficiency determination

or jeopardy determination to the operator and the bond surety. Either an operator or a surety or

both may file a petition for redetermination. An operator's petition for redetermination shall be - -

construed by the Tax Collector as a petition'on behalf of both the operator and the surety.
The surety may request a hearing before the Tax Collector pursuant to Section 6.13-2. The

taxpayer and surety hearings may be consolidated at the discretion of the Tax Collector. The

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - Page 9
11/6/2012




AWM

O O O ~N "o O,

surety-may-file-separate petition for redetermination—Upon the finality of such determination or
decisioh on petition for redetermination, the operator and the surety shall be liable to the Tax
Collector in the amount of the determination or decision on petition for redetermination. The

surety's liability shall not exceed the face value of the bond(s)_in effect during the period for

which the deficiency is assessed. The surety shall be subject to the same requirements as the

operator with regard to payment of the tax liability and exhaustion of administrative remedies
prior to seeking judicial relief. The Tax Collector may exercise all remedies against the surety
thét are available to the Tax Collector as to an operator or any other person determined to be
liable for a tax. .

&m) Before any certificate of authority shall be issued to any applicant to engége in
the businese of renting parking space in a parking station in this City, the applicant shall
comply with Article 22. The applicant shall reimburse the Tax”CoIle'ctor's costs to inspect the

parking station to confirm it complies with Article 22..

SEC. 6.10-3. COLLECTION OF TAX; LEGAL ACTIONS.

(a) The Tax Collector may bring an action in the courts of this State, or any other state,
or of the District of Columbia, or of the United States and its territories or possessions, or any
other forum where permitted by law to recover in the name of the City any amount of taxes
due and payable under the Business and Tax Regulations Code and remaining unpaid,
together with penalties, interest, and costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

In any action filed pursuant to this subdivision, the Complaiht shall attach a certificate
executed by the Tax Collector or his representative that contains the following information: (1).
the name of the operator, taxpayer orvother person determined to be liable for the tax.; (2) the
description of the operator's, taxpayer's or other person's business against which the tax has

been assessed; (3) the location and/or address of the business; (4) the amount of the tax,

Supervisor Campos , .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 10

11/6/2012




-

N N N N N N [N - - - - —_ -, N — - ‘ .
(@)} £ w N — o © o =~ (o] (@)] BN w N - o © [00) ~l (@) [&)] BN w N

penalty and interest remaining unpaid as of the last day of the month prior to the month in
which the Complaint is filed; and (5')- the fact that the City has complied- with all provisions of
the Business and Tax Regulations Code in the computation and the levy of the tax, penalty or
interest. |

In prosecuting such actiohs, the Tax Collector shall be entitied to all 6f the provisional
remedies pro'vided by law. Any such action shall be cbmmenced within 3 years from the date
any amount of taxes became due and payable, or from the date the return i.s required to be |
filed or actually filed, whichever period expires later; except in the case of any deﬁcienéy
determination pursuant to Sections 6.11-1 et seq., 6.12-1 et seq., or 6.13-1 et seq., in which
case any such action shall be commenced within 3 years after such determination became
final. However, there shall be no limitation on the time in which such actions may be

commenced in cases of fraud, intent to evade the Business and Tax Régulations Code, or

failure to file a return.

(b) When the amount of any tax, penalty or interest which has become due and

payable remains unpaid for 15 days, the Tax Collector may record a tax lien with the

~ Assessor-Recorder, thereby creating a tax lien on all of the assessee's property and rights to

property, including realty, personalty, or intangibles. The Tax Collector may record or file
such tax lien in fhe office of the Recorder of any California county, with the California
Secretary of State, and with any other California public entity that is otherwise authorized by
law to record liens. The Tax Collector may record or file such tax liens in any other office of
any other jurisdiction as permitted by law. The tax lien shall identify the Tax Collector as the |
lienor, and the amount of th‘e lien. Simultaneously with the recording, a copy of the tax lien
shall be mailed to or personally served upon the taxpayer or.other person determined to be
liable for the tax at said person's last known address based upon the information, cdntained in

the Tax Collector records. The tax lien after recordation has the force, effect and priority of a

Supervisor Campos

. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' o Page 11

11/6/2012




-—

NN N NN s o s A '
" RN RS © ®» Y o oo 2 @ N 2 O © @ N o oA~ ®w N

judgment lien and continues for 10 years from the date of recording, unless sooner releaséd
or otherwise discharged. This remedy and any other remedies for collection of any taxes,

together with all administrative collection costs, interest, penaltiés and other costs and

‘charges, including reasonable attorneys' fees, are cumulative and may be pursued

alternatively and consecutively as the Tax Collector determines.

SEC. 6.15-1. REFUNDS.

(a) Ex_cept as otherwise provided in subdivision (c) below, the Controller shall refund or
cause to be refunded the amount of any taX, interest or penalty that has been overpaid or paid
more than once, or has been erroneously or illegally collected or received by the City,
provided the person that paid such amount files with the Controller, within the later of 1 year of

payment of such amount or when the return accompanying such payment was due, a verified

claim in writing therefor, stating under penalty of perjury: (i) the 'specific amount claimed to

“have been overpaid or paid more than once, or erroneously or illegally collected or received by

the City, (ii) the tax periods at issue, and (iii) the grounds upon which the claim is founded,
with specificity sufficient to enable the Tax Collector and other responsible City bfﬁcials to
understand and evaluate the claim. The Controller shall enter the claim in the claim register,
and shall forthwith forward it to the City Attorney. If the City Attorney determfnes the claim is
insu‘fﬁcier_nt, the City Attorney shall give the claimant Written notice of how the claim is
insufficient, stating with particularity the defects or omissions therein. The City Attorney shall
send the claimant that notice within 20 days after thé élaimant presents the claim. The City
Attorney may reject any and all claims the Controller forwards to the City Attornéy, and shall
notify the claimant of such rejection. Allowance or compromise and settlement of claims under
this Section ih excess of $25,000 shall require the written approval of the City Attorney and

approval of the Board of Supervisors by resolution. The City Attorney may allow or

Supervisor Campos »
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 12

11/6/2012




-t

[\)NNNI\)—\—-\.—\—\—.\—.L.—\.—\.—\.—\ ) .
-h(.»)‘l\J—\OQOOO_\IODU'I-hOOI\J—\O@OO\JO)U'I-hOON

N
(6)]

compromise and settle such claims if the amount is $25,000 or less. No claim may be paid
until the Controller certifies that monies are available from the proper funds or appropriations
to pay the claim as allowed or as compromised and settléd. For purposes of this Section, a
claim shall be deemed to accrue on the later of the date the return was due or the tax was
paid. | ,

(b) The claim shall be on a form furnished by the Controller. A claim may be returned to
the person if it was not presented using the form. A refund claim may be made only by the
taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the tax or said person's guardian or
conservator. No other agent, including the taxpayer's attorney, may sign a refund claim. Class

claims for refunds shall not be permitted. The customer who pays a third-party tax to an

- operator is the proper party to seek the refund of a disputed third-party tax. No operator or

. other person responsible for Collecting or remitting a disputed third-party tax may obtain a tax

refund unless that operator or other person has paid the tax to the Tax Collector pursuant to a
deficiency determination or a jeopardy determination in which case the éperator or other
person who paid the tax, and not the individual customer, may seek a refund. If the claim is
approvéd as set forth in subsection (a) above, the excess amount collected or paid may be
refunded or inay be credited on any amount due and payable, from the person from whom it
was collected or by whom paid-and the balance may be refunded to such person, his
administrator or executors. |

(b) The City Attorney, in his or her discretion and upon good cause shown, prior to the
expiration of the 1-year limitations perivod, may waive the requirement set forth in subdivision
(a) above that a taxpayer file a written verified claim for a refund in any case in which the Tax
Collector and City Attorney determine on the basis of other e\iidence that (i) an amount of tax,

interest or penalty has been overpaid or paid more than once, or has been erroneously or

. Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 13
11/8/2012




AooWODN

o © o ~N O O

illegally collected or received by the City, and (ii) all other conditions precedent to the payment
of a refund to the taxpayer have been satisfied. 7 .
(d) The City Attorney shall aIIow reject or otheanse act upon a claim for refund in a

manner specified in Government Code Section 912.6 within 45 days after it is presented to

the Controller. If the claim is amended, the City Attorney shall act on the amended claim

within 45 days after the amended claim is presented. The claimant may agree in writing to
extend the period‘within which the City Attorney must act on the claim for refund prior to |
expiration of the original 45-day period. The claimant may deeh‘l the claim for refund denied
and seek jUdicial relief if the City Attorney does not act upon the claim within the 45-day
period, or such extended period to which the claimant has agreed.
~ (e) The Tax Collector may authorize the Controller to refund tax payments, without'a

refund claim having been filed, without the need for a refund claim, and without review by the
City Attorney, if the Tax Collector determines: |

(i) the tax was paid more than once; or .

(i) fhe amount paid exceeds the amount due as a result of an arithmetic or |
clerical error. The Tax Collector may authorize such a refund no l.ater\than 1 year after |

payment of the tax.

SEC. 6.17-2. PENALTIES FOR UNDERREPORTING OF TAX.

(a) Penalties for.Negligence. If the Tax Collector determines that all or part of any
tax required to be reported on any return was underreported and that such underreporting
was attributable to negligence, the Tax Collector may impose a penalty in the amount of 5
percent of the amount of the underreported tax, in addition to the ta* or amount of tax, if the

negligence is for not more than 1 month, with an additional 5 percent for each month or

Supervisor Campos )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . , Page 14

11/8/2012




—-—

© 00 N O O »h WO N

N N N N N N a0 aa v oy cd ey s e
[9)] AN w N =2 O © o) ~ (0] (8] A (Jovl\) - o

frection of a month during which such negligence continues, up to 20 percent in the
aggregate.

(b)  Penalties for ln'tentional Disregard of Rules, Fraud, or Intend to Evade Tax.
When it is determined by the Tax Collector that all or part of ahy tax required to be reported
on any return was underreported and such underreporting was attributable to fraud or an
intent to evade the Business and Tax Regulaﬁons Code, the Tex Collector may impose a
penalty in the amount of 50 percent of the amount of the underreported tax. The taxpayer or
other person defermined to be liable for pen‘alties pufsuant to this Section is entitled to a
notice of deficiency determination or jeopardy determination and to the appeal rights as to -
such determinations. | | |

| ()  Additional Penalty for Substantial Underreporting.

(1) For purposes of this section, "substantial uhderreborting of tax" means
the tax finally determined by the Tax Collector under Articles 7, 9, 10, 10B, 11, or 12-A, of this
Business and Tax Regulations Code exceeds the amount of tax reported on a taxpayer's
original or amended return for a taxable period by 25 percent or more.

(2) .If.t_he Tax Collector determines that a taxpayer has made a substantial
underreporting of tax for any taxable period, the Tax Collector may irhpose an additional
penalty in an amount equal to 50 percent of the fax attributable to the substantially
underreported amount. The penalty.for substantial underreporting is in addition to any other
penalty imposed under this Article 6.

(3) The additional penalty for substantial underreporting applies to all taxable

periods ending on or after theeffective-date-of this-OrdinanceJune 19, 2010.

SEC. 6.18-1. SUMMARY JUDGMENT; NOTICE; CERTIFICATE.

Supervisor Campos

' BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 15

11/6/2012




O © o ~N o g b~ L N -

N NN N N N = - —_ RN — —_ - N - -
(3] N w N - o © (0] ~ (o)} [8;} D w N =

If any tax imposed pursuant to the Business and Tax Regulations Code is not paid by
the last day of the month after the delinquency date, or after any jeopardy determination or
deficiency determination of the Tax Collector becomes final pursuant to Sections 6.12-1 et
seq. or 6.13-1 et seq., the Tax Collector may file, no sooner than 20 days» after the mailing of
the notice required in subsection (b), in the office of the Clerk of t’he Court, without fee, a
certificate specifying as follows:

(a) The fact that a notice of intent to file the certificate has been sent, by cortified mail,
to the oporator, taxpayer or other person deiermined to be liable for the tax at the person's
last known address, not less than 20 days prior to the date of the cértificaté;

(b) The fact tnat the notice required in subsection (a) set forth the following
information:

(1) The name of the operator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for
the taX, |

(2) “The description of the ope‘rator's, taxpayer's or other person's business against
which the tax has been assessed, | | |

(3) The iocation and/or address of the business,

(4) The fact that judgment will be sought in the amoont of the tax, penalty, and

interest remaining unpaid at the time of the filing of the certificate, and costs as permitted by law,

(5) The fact that, upon issuance and recordation of the judgment, additional
interest will continue to accrue at the rate prescribed by the Enforcement of Judgments Law

(Title 9 of Part 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure), and that any bond premium posted or other

- costs to enforce the judgment shall be an added charge, and

(6). The fact that a recording fee in the amount set forth in Section 27361.3 of the |
California Government Code will be required to be paid for the purpose of the recordation of

any release of the judgment lien;

Supervisor Campos )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ’ Page 16

11/6/2012




—

O © oo ~N o o A~ 0 N

(c) The name of the operator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the
tax; . |

(d) The amount for which judgment is to be entered; ‘

(e) The fact that the City has complied with all provisions of the Business and Tax
Regulations Code in the computation and the levy of the tax, penalty or interest; and

(f) The fact that a request is therein made for issuance and entry of judgment against

the operator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the tax.

SEC. 6.19-8. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL.

(a) Persons receiving an administrative citation may within fifteen (15 ) days from the date the

citation is served, protest the citation bv either 1) requesting a hearing by mail, or 2) scheduling an in

person hearing. The hearing officer may not reduce the penalty amount and will only decide whether

the person is responsible for the disputed penalty.

(b) Hearing by Mail. Persons receiving an administrative citation may protest the citation by

paying the penaltv amount and requesting a hearing by mail from the Tax Collector. The request must

be made in writing, in the format prescribed by the Tt wx Collector. Protests must be mailed together

with the penalty amount to the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector at the address provided on the

administrative citation. The request must specify the basis for the protest in detail and must be

- accompanied by evidence supporting the request. The Tax Collector may request that the protesting

party provide any additional information necessary to decide the validity of the citation. The Tax

Collector shall evaluate the protest and notify the protesting party of the decision by mail within 30

days of receipt by the Tax Collector of all information and evidence. A copy of the decision will be

mailed to the protesting party. A decision made in a hearing by mail is a final order and cannot be

appealed.

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . Page 17
: 11/6/2012




-

N N N N N N RN RN - —_ - - — —_ -
[#)] N w N - o (o] (0] ~ D [$)] EL.N w N —

O © O ~N O O A W N

(c) In Person Administrative Hearing. The person charged in the citation may appeal the

citation by paying the penalty and filing a petition for redetermination pursuant to Section 6.13-1 of

this Article. A hearing on the petition for redetermination of a citation shall proceed in the same

manner as a petition for redetermination of tax. Any reference in Sections 6.13-1 et seq. to taxes,

penalties or interest shall be deemed to also apply to the hearing of an administrative citation. If the

person charged fails to appear for the hearing, a default judgment shall be entered acainst the person.

The person will a_utomatically be deemed liable for the penalty, together with any additional fees and

interest.

(d) For the hearings provided under subsections (b) and (c) of this Section, the burden of proof

shall be on the person protesting the citation.

Supervisor Campos _ )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 18

11/6/2012




Supervisor Campos

Page 19
11/6/2012

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

O T 10 O M~ 0 o o
—

13

14

16



—

O © 0w N o0 g b~ W DN

SEC. 2202. EXEMPTED PARKING STATIONS.

.The requirements of this Article shall not apply to any Parking Station:
(@) Thatdoes not charge Rent at any time; _
| (b)  Thatis a Parking Station operated by the City and County of San Francisco and
uses Parking Meters; ’
(c) in which all Rent paid for Occupancy is paid by a resi.den't ora registererd guest

of a hotel or motel by addving the Rent to the room bill or charge to the resident, or registered

| guest, as long as the charges for the hotel room and the charges for parking are subject to the

Tax on the Transient Occupancy of Hotel Rooms set out in Article 7 of t_he San Francisco
Business and Tax Regulations Code; »

(d)  Thatis located in a residential building or development that.provides Monthly
Parking as a convenience or additional amenity to its residents. This exemption shall apply |
only to Rent paid by persons who are residents of the building or development in‘which the
Parking Station is located, and where parking is providéd as é cohvehience or additional

amenity to such residents. .

Supervisor Campos : ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . . Page 20

11/6/2012




-—

I\J.l\) N N N N N - - N - RN —_ - - -
[8)] N w N ~ o «© [00] ~l (@)} ()] N w N — o © [00] ~l ()] [$)] HW N

(e) That is a Parking Station operated by a. governmental entity other than the City and

County of San Francisco. A Parking Station operated by a person other than a governmental entity is

not exempt from the provisions of this article, even if the Parking Station is located on property owned

by a governmental entity.

Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Sections

1215 and 1216 to read as follows:

SEC. 1215. COMMERCIAL PARKING PERMITS. | .
(a) Definitions. The following definitions shall apply in Police Code Sections 2.9,
2.26 and 1215 through 1215.7 and Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 22.
(1)  Chief of ‘Police. The Chief of the San Francisco Police Department, or

‘designee.

(2)  Commercial parking permit. A permit the Chief of Police issues under -
this Section to operate a parking garage or parking lot. |

3) Covered crimes. The crimes of assault, battery, burglary, robbery, theft
including identity theft, receipt of stolen broperty, breéking or rembving parts from a vehicle,
malicious mischief to a vehicle, unlawful use or tampering by bailee of a vehicle, alterlng a
vehicle identifi cation, tax fraud or evasion, and any offense related to the use of alcohol,
narcotics or controlled substances while operating or in connection with a vehicle, committed |
anywhere in the United States of America. |

(4)  Entertainment Establishment. Any building, spéce, or structure operating |
under a "Pl_ace of Entertainment" perrﬁit issued pursuant to San Francisco Police Code
section 1060 et seq. or operating under an "Extended Hours Premises" permit issued

pursuant to San Francisco Police Code section 1070 et seq.

Supervisor Campos _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ Page 21
. 11/6/2012




(5) Parkihg garage. Any building or structure, or any portion of a building or
structure, where members of the public may park or étore motor vehicles for a charge. This
definitioﬁ does not include -

(A) any parking garage in a residential building or devélopment that
provides parking for a charge as a convenience or amenity for residents or their guests only,;

(B) any parking garage on San Francisco Unified School District property
where a Qualified Non.proﬁt makes special event parking available to members of the public
for a charge, pursuant to a Special School Parking Event Pvermit under Article 9, Section 608
of the Business and Tax Regulations Code; and

@ ény parking garage in a residential building that rents not more than
five sbaces to non-residents of the building on a monthly basis and is registered with the Tax
Collector pufsuant to Article 9, Sec.tion. 609 of the Business and Tax Regulations Code.

(6)  Parking lot. Any outdoor or uncovered space, including any plot, p|ace,'
lot, parcel, yard or enclosure, or any portion of such a space, where members of the public
may park or store motor vehicles for a charge. This definition does not include

(A) any outdoor or uncoveredvspace that is part of a residential building
or development that provides parking for a charge as a convenien'ce or amenity for residents
or their guests only,; | : |

| (B) any outdoor or uncovered Iotlon San Francisco Unified School
District property where a Qualified Nonprofit makes special event parking available to
members of the public fora charge, pursuant to a Special School Parking Event Perm‘it under
Article 9, Section 608 of the Business and Tax Regulations Code; and
| (C) any outdoor or uncovered space that is part of a residential building

that rents not more than five spaces to non-residents of the building on a monthly basis and is

Supervisor Campos ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 22

11/6/2012




—t

(8] AN w N - o (o] (0] ~ (0)] (@)] EAN w N =

O O 0 N0 oA W N

registered with the Tax Collector pursuant to Article 9, Section 809 of the Business and Tax
Regulations Code.

(7) Person. Any individual, firm, company, .corporation, partnership, joint
ven{ure, association, organization or other legal entity. When Sections \1215 through 1215.6
require a p\e'rson to provide or list a name, the person must provide or list any prior names and
aliases. |

(8) Prevéiling Party. Prevailing Party has the same meaning as set forth in
California Code of Civil Procedure.Séction 1032, or any suéc’es's'or provision. "'Prevailing |
Party" includes the Gity in éctions where the City obtains an injunction and/or civil penalties or
other monies under Sections 1215 through 1215.6 or under State law. .

(9).  Qualified Nonprofit. A volunteer led organization having a formally
recognized exemption from income taxation pursuant to Section 5010(3) of the Internal -
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, ahd with a mission of benefitting one or more San
Francisco public schools. |

(b) Permit Requirement. Except as provided in this subsection (b), a4 person may not

oberate a parking garage or parking lot, directly or indirectly, unless the person holds a
commercial parking permit issued by the Chief of Police. This Section requires a separate
commercial parking permit for each parking garage and parking lot. The Chief of Police shall
close ih'lmediately any parking garage or parking lot operating without the required
commercial parking permit. A parking garage or parking lot that is registered with the Tax
Collector pursuant to Article 9, Section 609, of thé Business and Tax Regulations Code is not
reqﬁired to hold a commercial parking permit under this Section. |

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, Aa governmental entity operating a parking

garage or parking lot on that governmental entity's property is not required to obtain a commercial

parking permit for that parking garage or parking lot: however. any other person operating a parking

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ‘ Page 23
‘ ’ 11/6/2012




O © W N O g A O N

NN N N NN A A A A A s
O R ® N 2 O © 0N o o RN =

garage or parking lot on a governmental entity's property must hold a commercial parking permit

issued by the Chief of Police for each such parking garage and parking lot.

(c)  Annual Permit. Each commercial parking permit shall aufhorize the permittee to
operate the permitted pérking garage or parking lot for one year from the date the Chief of |
Police issues the permit, unless the Chief of Police suspends or revokes the permit. Each
commercial parking permit shall expire by operation of law at thé end of the cne year peribd.
NshNithstanding' Section 2.10 of the Police Code, a permittee wishing to operate beyond the
one yearpe'rmit term must obtain a new commercial parking permit before the existing permit

expires.

SEC. 1216. FIXED LOCATION VALET PARKING AND SPECIAL EVENT VALET
PARKING PERMITS. | |

No corporation, partnership or other business entity or employee thereof may solicit the
storage or parking of any motor vehicle for which a parking space may or may not be rented
unless the corporation, partnership or business entity holds a valid valet parking permit fssued

by the Chief of Police:; notwithstanding the foregoing provision, a governmental entity that solicits

the storage or parking of any motor vehicle for which a parking space may or may not be rented is not

required to obtain a valid valet parking permit issued by the Chief of Police, provided that all persons

engaged by the governmental entity to perform said activities are employees of the governmental entity.
(@) A fixed location valet parking permit shail be required for any valet parking
operator who performs valet parking services at a restaurant or other place of public assembly
which utilizes valet parking services on a daily or regularly scheduled basis. Any ldcation
which uses valet parking services more than once ea.ch week and more than 52 times per

year requires a fixed location permit. Application for location valet parking permits shall

Supervisor Campos k
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 24

11/6/2012




—

[&)] EXN w N 2 O © (e0] ~ (o) [&)] N w N - O

© o0 ~N O oA Tw N

include verification by the owner of an off-street parking garage or lot that a specified number
of parking spaces will be guafanteed for the -usé of the applicant. - |

A holder of a fixed location valet parking permit may assess the owner or
operatbr' of a motor vehicle which it accepts for valet parking a reasonable fee for its services;
provided, that the person who has hired the permittee has agreed in writing that fees may be
charged of such owners and opefators, that the permittee meets all applicable parking taX
obligations which may be connected with siJch charges, and further‘provide‘d, thatthe
permittee shall provide each such owner and o'perator' with advance notice of the applicable
fees to be charged. |

(b)  Anannual special event valet parking permit shall be required of any valet

parking operator who performs valet parkiﬁg services at locations other than those defined as
fixed locations in Subdivision (a) of this Section.

Special event valet parking permit holders shall provide the appropriate Police
Department District Station(s) with seven days' advance written notice of the location, date
and hours of each spéc'ial event valet parking operation for which a permit is requested, or, if

seven days' notice is impossible, the permit holders shall notify the District Station(s) as soon

after the permit holder's services are engaged for any event as is possible. The District

Station Captain éhall have the right to prohibit the use of a special event valet pérking permit
at a given location if he or she finds that there are insufficient on-street parking spaces in the
locale and the permit holder has presented no adequate plan to park the vehicles legally.

There shall be no appeal from the Captain's denial unless the notice of an

Jintended event at a particular location has been given at least twenty days before the event, in

which case appeal shall lie only to the Chief of Police, or his or her designate.
No holder of a special event valet parking permit may require any payment from

vehicle operators for valet parking services.

Supervisor Campos , .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 25
11/6/2012




—

o © W ~N O o b W N

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the
date of passage‘.'

Section 4. This section is uncodified. In enac’ting this Ordinance, the Board intends to
amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers,
punctuation, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent part of the Business and Tax

Regulations Code that are éxplicitly shown in this legislation as additions, deletions, Board

~ amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the “Note" that

appears under the official title of the legislation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy City Attorney

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 26
' 11/6/2012
originated at : n:Max\as2012\1100392\00806372.doc
revised on: 11/6/2012 — n:\tax\as2012\1100392\00807633.doc




FILENO. 177064

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Business and Tax Regulations Code — Police Code; Parking Stations - Revenue Control
Equipment; License Regulations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process.]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code by 1)
amending Article 6 (Common Administrative Provisions) to revise the bonding
requirements for parking operators; revise the time to bring an action to collect tax;
clarify the extent of a surety's liability; revise the administrative citation appeal
process; and make other minor technical changes; 2) amending Article 22 (Parking
Stations; Revenue Control Equipment) to clarify that non-City governmental entities
operating parking stations are exempt from the revenue control equipment
requirements; and 3) amending the San Francisco Police Code by amending Article 17
(Miscellaneous License Regulations) to clarify that governmental entities operating
parking garages or parking lots are exempt from the permitting requirements
applicable to other commercial parking garage and valet operations.

Existing Law

The City imposes a “parking space occupancy tax” on the occupancy of parking space in
“parking stations,” and defines an “operator” for purposes of collecting and remitting the tax on
behalf of the occupants subject to the tax. Existing faw generally requires that an operator of
a parking station 1) hold a certificate of authority issued by the Tax Collector; 2) file with the
Tax Collector a bond in the annual amount of $20,000 to $800,000 based on gross receipts
from a parking station to secure payment of parking tax deficiencies and related administrative

"costs; and 3) install and maintain specified “revenue control equipment.” Existing law also
provides for an administrative process to appeal administrative citations for violation of the
parking tax law. -

An operator of a parking garage or pérking lot must generally hold a commercial parking
permit issued by the Chief of Police. An operator of a valet parking operation must generally
hold a valet parking permit issued by the Chief of Police.

Amendments to Current Law

This legislation would require the Tax Collector to notify the Chief of Police that it has revoked
any person’s certificate of authority, refused to issue a new certificate of authority, suspended
a certificate of authority, or determined that the person is not in compliance with the parking
tax. In such instances, this legislation further requires the Tax Collector to request that the
Chief of Police refuse to issue a commercial parking permit to the person or suspend or
revoke the person’s existing commercial parking permit and immediately close the business,
pursuant to Section 1215.3.(b) of the Police Code.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
10/30/2012

originated at : n:tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc

revised on: 10/30/2012 — n:\tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc



- FILE NO.

This legislation would increase the number of gross receipts increments in the existing bond
amounts. It would provide that a person that has demonstrated compliance with the parking
tax law may apply to the Tax Collector for a reduced bond amount of between $10,000 and
$400,000, which reduction could be granted and renewed on an annual basis at the discretion
of the Tax Collector.

This legislation would clarify that the obligation of a surety under a bond is limited to the face
value of the bond(s) in effect during the period for which a parking tax deficiency is assessed
and make minor changes in the process for appealing an administrative citation.

Governmental entities except the City and County of San Francisco that operate parking
garages and parking lots would be exempt from the requirement to install and maintain
revenue control equipment. Governmental entities that operate parking garages and parking
_lots on their own property would be exempt from the requirément to hold a commercial v
parking permit. Governmental entities that use their own employees to perform valet parking
operations would be exempt from the requirement to obtain a valet parking permit.

Background Information

This legislation would ensure that the Chief of Police is aware of the parking tax status of
applicants for commercial parking and valet parking permits issued by him or her; make
technical changes fo certain administrative appeals procedures; provide an incentive for
ongoing compliance with the requirements of the parking tax law through reduced bonding
obligations; and clarify the application of certain parking tax laws and permitting requnrements
to governmental entities.

‘BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
' : 10/30/2012

originated at : n:tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc

revised on: 10/30/2012 — n:\tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc



SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION : CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS EpwiIN M. LEE, MAYOR

November 29, 2012

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Board of Supervisors

City Hall room 244

1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4694

File No. 121064 [Business and Tax Regulations, Police Codes - Parking Stations - Revenue Control
Equipment; License Regulations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process]

Small Business Commission Recommendation: Approval
Dear Ms. Calvillo:

On November 26, 2012 the Small Business Commission held a hearing on Board of Supervisors File No. 121064 and
voted 6-0 to recommend approval.

The Small Business Commission finds that this ordinance will expand opportunities for small business parking lot
operators by making the procurement of the required bond more achievable through providing an increased number
of gross receipts increments. Additionally, by providing businesses with a proven track record of compliance with
reduced bond requirements, responsible business owners will be rewarded for their continued compliance and will
have additional opportunities to expand their businesses as they will be able to leverage their limited capital to secure
additional bonds for expansion locations.

The obtaining of a bond is the most significant barrier to entry to this 1ndustry and the Supervisor is to be
commended for introducing this legislation.

Sincerely,

Lok %

Regina Dick-Endrizzi
Director, Office of _Small Business

Cc: Jason Elliott, Mayor’s Office
Supervisor Campos
Greg Kato, Tax and Treasurers Office

SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE CENTER/ SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION
1DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 110 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
(415) 554-6408



