File No. __ 121064 ' Committee Item No.
: Board Item No. 3

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
. AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST '

- Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date 12/05/2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Japvae \§ 10\
Cmte Board ' 3 ) '

Motion

Resolution -

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Réport
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU ' : '
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence -

R E Y
 IOOOOOOOOROOOORIKCD

OTHER  (Use back side if additional space is needed)

COCOOOCo
EEEEEEN

Completed by:_Victor Younq' __Date_ November 30, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young ‘ Date /2>

197



-

N N N N l\_)._x — —_ -~ — Y Y —\ — -\ '
AW N 2O O N O R W N A O OO N O ;DD wN

N
(@]

Subsdtuted 11/6/12
FILE NO. 121064 _ ORDINANCE NO.

‘!
rv

- [Business and Tax Regulations Code, Police Code - Parking Stations - Revenue Control

Equipment; License Reguilations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process]

Ordinance -amending the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code‘by
amending Article 6 (Common Administrative Provisions) to revise the bonding
requﬁ;é”‘rgr%nft:é fméﬁ(%ng operators; revise the time to bring an action to collect tax;
ciarify the extent of a surety's liability; revise the administrative citation appeal
process; and make other minor technical changes; amendihg Article 22 (Parkiﬁg
Stations; Reven‘ue Control Equipment) to clarify thatnbn-City governmental entities
operating parking stations are exempt fro'm the revenue control equipment
requirements; and amending the San Francisco Police Code Afticle 17 (Miscellaneous
License Regu.!.ationé) to clarify that governmental entities operating parking garages or
parking lots are exempt from the perhitting requiremeﬁts applicaﬁle to oiher
commércial parking garage and valet operations. | |

NOTE: , Additioné are single-underline il‘_alics_ Times New Roman;, |

deletions are st 2 _ .
Board amendment additions are dopble—underlined;

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-nernal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code is hereby amended

by amending Sections 6.6-1, 6.10-3, 6.15-1_, 6.17-2, 6.18-1, 6.19-8, and 2202 to read as

follows:

SEC. 6.6-1. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR THIRD-PARTY TAXES.
(a) These additional provisions shall apply to operators under the transient hotel

occupancy tax (Article 7), the parking space occupancy tax (Article 9), the utility users tax
Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . ' N - Page1
' - 11/6/2012

198




—

Mo NN NN o s s s
OO~ O N 2 O ©® N O o b~ W N =

 © 0 ~N- O O ShwWwN

(Article 10) and the access line tax (Article 10B).

(bl) Every dperator who is required to collect or remit any third-party tax must possess
a valid certificate of authority issued by the Tax Collector

(c) The application for a certnr cate of authority shall be on a form provnded by the Tax
Collector and shall set forth the name under which the person transacts or'intends to transact
busmess the location of each of the person's places of business in the City, and such other
lnformatlon as the Tax Collector may require. The application shall be S|gned by the owner if
a sole propnetor by a member or partner, in the case of an association, or by an executive
officer or some person specn" ically authorized by the corporatlon to sign the application in the
case of a corporation. No person shall operate a business for which a certifi cate of authority

is required under subsection (b) unless and until the Tax C_ollectdr_ has issued that person a

' certificate of authority. The holder of a certificate of authority must promptly notify the Tax

Collector of any changes to the information stated in the certificate of authority application.
(d) Exceptas provtd'ed in su.hSectiohs ®, (@), (h), and (k) below, the Tax Collector,
within 45 days after the application is complete, shall isst.le a separate certificate of authority
to the operator to collect thitd—party' taxes from customers for each location at which the
operator is reqtﬂred to collect such taxes. The certificate will expire ona date certain set by

the Tax Collector. The operator must apply for renewal of the certificate, before it expires, if

~ the operator intends to continue to engage in business in the City. Except as provided in

subsections (f), (g), (h) and (k), the Tax Collector may issue successive, one-year renewals of
an operator's certificate. Each certificate shall state the location of the place of business to
which it applies and shall be prominently displayed at such location in plain view of all
customers. Ceriificates of authority 'may not be assigned or transferred. The operator shall

immediately surrender to the Tax Collector the certificate for that location upon the operator's

. cessation of business at that location or upon the sale or transfer of the business.

Supervisor Campos :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2

11/6/2012
189




-

N N N N N N =S A @ e cd ed e e e ’

(e) The holder of a certificate of authority to collect parking taxes under Article 9 shall

remain presumptively liable for the collection.of parking taxes at the location named in the

certificate, and for the reporting and remittance of such taxes to the Tax Collector, unless and

until the holder of the certificate both (i) notifies the Tax Colléctor in writing that the holder hés '
ceased to conduct a parking business at such location, and (ii) surrenders the certificate for
that location to thé Tax Collector. | |

(f) The Tax Collectbr may refuse to issue the certificate where, within the 45-day
period referred ‘to in subsection (d) above, the Tax Collector determines that the operator, or
any signatory to the application, or any person holding a 10 percent or greater legal or
beneficial interest in said operator ("10% ownér") is not in combliance with any provision of |
Articles 6, 7, 9, 10, 10B, 12, 12-A, or 22 including but not limited to aﬁy failure to timely collect,

report, pay, or remit any tax imposed by this Code, or where any such person is not in

compliance With any provision of Sections 12157246 through 1223 inclusive of Article 17 of the

Policé Code. -

Solely for purposes of determining under this Section whether any such opefator,
signatory or 10% owner is not in cbmpliance with such Articles, the Tax Collector may

disregard any corporation or association owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by any

such operator, signatory or 10% owner and consider such corporation or association's

operations and liabilities as conducted by or as owned by any one or more of such corporation
or associatioh's officers, directors, partners, nﬂem.bers or owners. For pu.rposes of this
Section, '(i) thle term "owned" means ownership of 50 percent or more of the outstanding
ownership interests in such corporation or association, and (ii) the term "controlled" includes .
any kind of control, whether direct or indirect, whether legally enforceable, and however

exercisable or exercised over such-corporation or association. A presumption of control arises

Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . ' - Page 3
_ 11/6/2012

200




.
—)

O H W N 2 O 0 0 N O g N W N -

O © W N O g N ow N

if the operator, signatory or 10% owner is (or was) an officer, director, partner or member of
such corporation or association.

(9) Further, if ahy person subject to this Section violates ény provision of Articles 6, 7,
9, 10, 1OB, 12, 12—A, or 22, orarule or regulation promulgated by the Tax Coller;tor, including
but not limited to any failure to timelyl collect,' report, pay, or remit any tax imposed by this
Code, failure tr) marntain accurate registration_ information, failure to sign any return or pay any

tax when due, or failure to timely respond to any request for information, order for records or

| 'subpoena, or for-any-personsubiectto-Artiele-9for failure to comply with the requirements of

Article 22 of the Business and Tax Regulations Code or any provision' of Sections 12151216

through 1223 inclusive of Article 17 of the Police Code, the Tax Collector may, after serving

- the person with written notice of his or her determination in the manner provided in Section

6.11-2 and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to the notice and review prbvisions of Section

6.13-1 et seq., refuse fo issue z‘hat person a new cerz‘zﬁcare of authorzz‘y or may revoke or suspend

that person's certificate of authority. The Tax Collector may refuse to issue that person a new
éertiﬁca_te of authority or to withdraw the suépen_sion of an existing certificate until the person,
signatory to.the application for the certificate revoked or suspended, signatory to the
application for a new certrf cate or withdrawal of the suspensron andall 10% owners have
complled wrth the provisions of Artlcles 6,7,9 10, 10B, 12 12A, and 22 and corrected the

onglnal violation to the satisfaction of the Tax Collector._For any person applying for or holdinga

certificate of authority to collect parking taxes, the Tax Collector shall promptly notify the Chief of

Police in writing that it has revoked a person’s certificate of authority, refused to issue a new

certificate of authority, suspended an existing certificate of authority or determined that the person is

not in compliance with the Business and Tax Regulations Code. The Tax Collector shall in writing

reguest that the Chief of Police refuse to issue a commercial parking permit to the person or suspend or

Supervisor Campos _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) Page 4

11/6/2012

201




© o ~N o oA wWwhNdD =

(@) BN w N - O_(O (0] ~ [0} (@] LN w N —_ (@)

revoke the person’s existing commercial parking permit and immediately close the business, pursuant

to Sec. 1215.3.(b) of the Police Code.

(h) Before any certificate of authority shall be issued to any applicant to engage in the

business of renting parking space in a parking station in this City and annually, for as long as the

business continues, such applicant shall file with the Tax Collector a bond naming the City as

exclusive beneficiary at all imes the applicant engages in such business. Such bond shall be

in the following amounts:

- Anﬁual gross receipts for barking station » Bond amoun‘t .
Less than $100,000.00 | $20,000
$100,000.00 to $;50, 000.00 o | _ M,O_OQ
$250,000.01 to $500,000.00- : $100,000
Supervisor Campos }‘ , ,
| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. . ' . Page 5

110812012

202




—

$500,000.01 to $750.000.00 k |  8150,000
$750.000.01 10 81,000.00000 $200,000
$1.000.000.01 to 81.250.000.00 - $250.000 |
$1.250.000.01 to $1,500.000.00 | $300.000
$1.500.000. b_] 10.51,750,000.00 ‘ 8350000
$1.750.000.01 1o ’$2_, 000.000.00 | $400, 000
$2.000.000.01 to $2.250,000.00 $450,000
82.250,000.01 to $2,500,000.00 e $50-0,'000
$2.500.000.01 to $2.750,000.00 8550000
.$2, 750.000.01 10 $3.000,000.00 $600.000

 $3.000.000.01 0 $3,250,000.00 | 1 8650000
$3.250.000.01 10 83,500.000.00 . - | . $700,000
$3.500,000.01 to $3.750,000.00 ' $750.000

© 83.750.000.01 to $4.000,000.00 | © 8800.000
$4,000.000.01 and greater $800.000

This bond requirement does not apply to an applicant that is a governmental entity.
The Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion, independently establish the annual

gross receipts for a parking station and set the bond amount pursuant to the schedule above,

based on that determination. If, at the end of any calendar year, the grdss receipts for a

parking station have increased such that a larger bond amount would be required under the

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Pége 6

11/6/2012

203




—

O W 0 ~N o o~ woN

above schedule, the operator shall obtain a new bond in the increased amou'nt by the

amount.

amount from vear fo vear. If after approving an application for a reduced bond amount, the Tax

. rescinded and the higher bond amount provided under subsection (h) may be required.

following April 1. If at the end of any calendar year the gross receipts for the parking station

have decreased, the operator may apply to the Tax Collector for a reduction of the bond

(i) Upon dpplz'caz‘z'on by the operator, the Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion set the -

bond amount for a parking station at the following levels, provided the operator meets the following

qualifications: (i) the operator has maintained a valid certificate of auz‘horiﬁi, including a bond for all

locations, for the 3 vears immediately preceding the date of the application. (ii) the Tax Collector has

not issued a deficiency determination against the operator for any business location for the 3 years

immediately preceding the date of the application; and. (iii) the Tax Collector determines that it is in the

best interest of the City. The reduced bond amount is applicable during the calendar year that it is

approved. The Tax Collector may, in his or her discretion, approve renewal of the bond at the lower

Collector issues a deficiency determination against the operator for any business location, or the

ope_raz‘of fails to obtain a Certificate of Authority for any business location, the approval may be

Annual gross receipts for qualified parking station  Bond amount

Less than 8100,000.00 | | 810000
$100,000.00 to $250,000.00 ' ' 325,000
$250.000.01 to $500.000.00 : 350,000
$500.000.01 to 8750.000.00 : @7_5,@_0
$750,000.01 to 81, 000, 000.00 | 51 Ob, 000

Supervisor Campos | o _

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - Page 7

11/6/2012

204



-

O © ® N O D~ oW N

$1,000.000.01 to $1,250,000.00 | $125.000
$1.250.000.01 to 81,500.000.00 $150,000
81,500,000, 01 t0 $1.750.000.00 . 81 75 000
$1,750.000.01 to $2.000.000.00 | s20000
$2.000.000.01 10 32, 250,'000.(:)0 | | | 8225000
$2.250.000.01 t0 $2,500,000.00 | $250.000
| $2,500,000.01 to 82.750,000.00 | $275.000
$2.750,000.01 t0 83,000, wooo $300.000
$3.000.000.01 to $3.250.000.00 . 8325 000
 $3.250.000.01 to $3.500.000.00 | 8350000
3 500.000.01 0 $3.750.000.00 | 375000
' $3.750.000.01 to $4.000,000.00 | $400.000
© $4.000.000.0] anid greater - | o $400.000

G}j) Such bpnd shall be executed by the applicant as principal, and by a-éorporation

or association which-is Iice'nsed by the Insurance Commissioner of this State to transact the -

-business of fidelity and surety i lnsurance as surety. The apphcant shall keep the bond in full

force and effect for the duration of the ceriificate of authority and all renewals tnereof issued to

“such applicant. Ifthe bond provides that the term thereof shall be continuous until cancelled,

the abplicant shall provide the Tax Collector with certification from the surefy of the renewal or

continuation of the bond at-the same time-thet the-aps 2o/

Regqs#a&eﬁ—éeﬁyﬁeate—aﬁd (l) when applying for renewal of an existing certn‘" cate of authorlty

Supervxsor Campos - ;
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : _ : _ ' ' Page 8

11/6/2012

205




—

N N N N N A A ca wd ad ed e
DWN RO © N W N a0 O N ;s MW N

N
()]

(ii) when requesting the withdrawal of asuspenston of an existing certificate of authority, (i)

when applying for a reduced bond amount pursuant to subsection (i), OF &) (iv) upon written request
of the Tax Collector. |

&)%) The bond shall contain conditions that require the applicant to comply fully with
all the provisions of the Business and Tax Regulations Code concern‘ing the collection of third-
party taxes from occupants of par,ktng stations and the remittance of such taxes to the Tax

Collector. The bond shall be payable fo the City in the amount of all unpaid parking taxes on

‘amounts of taxable rents collected by the abplicant, together with all administrative collection
costs, interest, penalties, and other costs and charges applicable thereto; provided, however,

that the aggregate Iiability of the surety for any and all etaims which may arise under such

bond shall in no event exceed the face amount of such bond regardless of the amount due .

and owing to the Clty The Clty may bring an action upon the bond for the recovery of any

' unpald parklng taxes, administrative collection costs, interest, penalties and other costs and

charges at any time prior to the explratlon of the period of limitations applicable to_ the -

collection of such unpaid taxes by the Tax Collector.

&1 When there is a deficiency determination or jeopardy determination against an

operator for third-party taxes, the Tax Collector shall i issue the defi cxency determination or

jeopardy determlnatlon agalnst the operator and the operator's surety. The-liability of the

surety shall not exceed the face value of the bond(s) in effect during the period for which the

deficiency is assessed. The Tax Collector shall prowde notice of such defi CIency determlnatlon

orjeopardy determinatlon to the operator and the bond surety. Either an operator or a surety or

both may file a petition for redetermination._An operator's petition for redetermination shall be -

construed by the Tax Collector asa petition.on behalf of both the operator and the surety.
The surety may request a hearing before the Tax Collector pursuant to Section 6.13-2. The

taxpayer and surety hearings may be consolidated at the dlscretlon of the Tax Collector. ﬂee

Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 7 ~ Page 9
: - ‘ 11/6/2012

- 206




-

O W o N g A~ o w oM

surety-meyfile-a-separatepetitionfor-redetermination—Upon the finality of such determination or

decision on petition for redetermination, the operator and the surety shall be liable fo the Tax

Collector in the amount of the determination or decision on petition for redetermination. The

surety's liability shall not exceed the face value of the bond(s)_in effect during the period for

which the deficiency is assessed. The surefy shall be subject to the same requirements as the

operator with regard to payment of the tax liability and exhaustion of administrative remedies

prior to seeking judicial relief. The Tax Collector may exercise all remedies against the surety

thét are availablé to the Tax Collector as to an opera’c‘or or any other person determined to be
liable for a tax. | | | |

& (m) Beforé any certificate of authority shall be issued to any applicant to engage in
the business of renting parking space in a parking station in this City, the app.licant'shall
comply with Article 22. The applicapt shall reimburse the Tax__ColleCtor's costs to inspect the

parking station to confirm it complies with Article 22'.

SEC. 6.10-3. COLLECTION OF TAX; LEGAL ACTIONS.

(a) The Tax Collector may bring an action in the courts of this State, or any other state,
or of the District of Columbia, or of the United States and its territories or posséssions, or any
other forum where permitted by law to recover in the name of the City any amount of taxes
due and payable under the Business and Tax Regulations VCode and remaining unpaid,
together with penalties, interest, and costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

In any action filed pursuant to this subdivision, the Complaint shall attach a cértiﬁcate
executed by the Tax Collector or his representative that contains the following information: (1).
the name of the operator, taxpayer or-other person determined to be liable for the tax.; (2) tﬁe '
description of the operator's, taxpayer's or other person's business against which the tax has

been assessed; (3) the location and/or address of the business; (4) the amount of the tax,

Supervisor Campos _ i .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ Page 10

11/6/2012

207




—

© 0 ~N O o A W N

m-hww—xocooo_\loum-hoiﬁj—o\

penalty and interest remaining unpaid as of the last day of the month prior fo the month in
which the Complaint is filed; and (5-)- the fact that the City has complied with all provisions of
the Business and Tax Regulations Code in the computation and the levy of the tax, penalty or

interest. : | -

In prosecuting such actior]s, the Tax Coflector shall be entitled to all of the provisional

remedies provided by law. Any such action shall be commenced within 3 years from the date

any amount of taxes became due and payable, or from the date the return i.s required to be
filed or actually filed, Whichever period expires later; except in the case of any deﬁoienoy

determination pursuant to Sections 6.11-1 et seq., 6.12-1 et seq., or 6.13-1 et seq., in which

case any such action shall be commenced within 3 years after such determination became

final. However, there shall be no limitation on the time tn which such actions may be

commenced in cases of fraud, intent to evade the Business and Tax Regulations Code, or

failure to file a retdrn

(b) When the amount of any tax, penalty or interest which has become due and

payable remains unpaid for 15 days, the Tax Collector may record a tax lien wrth the

~ Assessor-Recorder, thereby creating a tax lien on all of the assessee's property and nghts to

property,'including realty personalty, or intangibles. The Tax Collector may record or file
such tax lien in the office of the Recorder of any Cahfornra county, with the Calrfornla
Secretary of State, and with any other California public entity that is otherwise authorized by
law to record liens. The Tax Collector may record or file such tax liens in any other office of
any other Jurlsdlctron as permitted by law. The tax lien shall identify the Tax Collector as the
henor ‘and the amount of the lien. Simultaneously with the recordlng, a copy of the tax lien
shall be mailed to or personally served upon the taxpayer or other person determlned to be
liable for the tax at said person's last known address based upon the information, contalned in

the Tax Collector records. The tax lien after recordation has the force, effect and priority ofa

Supervisor Campos

. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS e N Page 11

11/6/2012
208




judgment lien'and continues for 10 years from the date of recording, unless sooner releaséd
or otherwise discharged. Th'is remedy and any other remedies for collection of any taxes,

together with all administrative collection costs, interest, penalties and other costs and

‘charges, including reasonable attorneys' fees, are cumulative and may be pursued

alternatively and consecutively as the Tax Collector determines.

SEC. 6.15-1. REFUNDS.
(@) Exgept as otherwise provided in subdivision (c) below, the Controller shall réfund or

cause to be refunded the amount of any tak, interest or penality that has been overpaid or paid

more than once, or has been erroneously or illegally collected or received by the City,

provided the person that paid such amou-nt‘ﬁles with the Controller, within the later of 1 year of

payment of such amount or when the return accompanying such payment was due, a verified

claim in writing therefor, stating under penalty of perjury: (i) the"speciﬁc amount claimed to
have b_eeﬁ_ Qverpaid_ or paid more than once, or erroneously or illegally coliecte-d of received by
the City, (ii) the tax periods at issue, and (jii) the grounds upon which the claim is founded,
with specificity sufficient to enable the Tax C(Sllector and other responsible City 6fﬁcials to
understand and evaluate the claim. The Controller shall enter the claim in the claim register, -
and shéll forthwith forward it to the-City Attorney. If the City Attorney detennfnes the claim is
insufficient, the City Attorney shall give the claimant written notice of how the claim is
insufficient, stating with particularity the defects or omissions therein. The City Attorney shall
send the claima_tnt that notice within 20 days after thé élaimant presents the claim. The City
Attorney may reject any and all claims the Contfoller.forwards to the City Aﬁornéy, and shali’
notify the claimant of such rejection. Allowance .or compromise and settliement of claims under
this Section iﬁ excess of $25,000 shall require the written approval of the City Attorney and

approval of the Board of Supervisors by resolution. The City Attorney may allow or

Supervisor Campos . -
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 12

11/6812012 |

209




-~

compromise and settle such claims if the amount is $25,000 or less. No claim may be paid

| until the Controller certifies that monies are available from the proper funds or appropriations

to pay the claim as allowed or as compromised and settled. For purposes of this Section, a
claim shall be deemed to accrue on the later of the date the return was due or the tax was
paid. o |

| (b) The claim shall be on a forh furnished by the Controller. A claim may be returned to
the person if it was not presented usihg the form. A refund claim may be made only by the
taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the tax or said person's guardian or
conservator. No other agent, inCIuding the taxpayer's attorney, may sign é refund claim. Class
claims for. refunds shall not be permitted. The customer who pays a third—party tax to an

operator is s the proper party to seek the refund of a disputed third-party tax. No operator or

. other person responsible for collectlng or remitting a disputed thlrd party tax may obtain a tax

refund unless that operator or other person has paid the tax to the Tax Collector pursuant to a
deficiency determination or a jeopardy determination in which case the operator or other
person Who paid the tax, and not the individual customer, may seek a'refund.. If the claim is
approved as set forth in subsection (a) above, the excess amount collected or paid may be -
refunded or rhay be credited on any amount due and payable, from the person from whom it
was collected or by whom paid-and fhe balance may be refun_dedy to such person, his

administrator or executors.

(é) The City Attorney, in his or her d.iscretion and upon good cause shown, prior to the

~ expiration of the 1-year limitations period, may waive the requirement set forth in subdivision

(a) above that a taxpayer file-a written verified claim for a refund in any case in which the Tax
Collector and City Attorney determine on the basis of other evidence that (i) an amount of tax,

interest or penalty has been overpaid or paid more than once, or has been erroneously or

. Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 13
11/6/2012

210




O © o ~N O O N W N =

TN N N NN = 4 A a a _ A e e
|CJ'I NN w N — o «© o ~ (9)) (9} oW N -

illegally collected or received by the City, and (ii) all other conditions precedent to the payment
of a refund to the taxpayer have been satisfied. .
(d) The City Attorney shall allow, reject or otherwise act upen a claim for refund in a

manner specified in Government Code Section 912.6 within 45 days after it is presented to

the Controller. If the claim is amended, the City Attorney\ shall act on the amended claim

within 45 days after the amended claim is presented The clalmant may agree in writing to

extend the penod within which the Clty Attorney must act on the claim for refund prior to

expiration of the original 45-day period. The claimant may deem the claim for refund denied
and seek ju'dicial relief if the City Attorney does not act upon the claim within the 45-day
period, or such extended period to which the claimant has agreed.

(e) The Tax Cellector may authorize the Controller to refund tax payments, without'a
refund claim having been filed, without the need for a refund claim, and without review by the
City Attorney, if the Tax Collector determines: .

(i) thé tax was paid more than once; or .
(i) the amount paid exceeds tne amount due asa result of an arithmetic or |
clerical error. The Tax Collector may authorize such a refund no l_ater\than 1 year after

payment of the tax.

SEC.6.17-2. PENALTIES FOR UNDERREPORTING OF TAX.
(@)  Penalties for Negligence. If the Tax Collector determines that all or part of any
tax required to be reported on any return was underreported and that such underreporting

was attributabte to negligence, the Tax Collector may impose a penalty in the amount of 5

_percent of the amount of the underreported tax, in addition to the tax or amount of tax, if the

neghgence is for not more than 1 month, with an addltlonal 5 percent for each month or

Supervisor Campos _ _ :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . Page 14

_ 11/6/2012
211




S N

N N N N N N A A s

© 00 ~N OO o oW N

fréc’tion of a month during which such negligence continues, up to 20 percent in the

aggregate.

(b) ~ Penalties for ln'tentional Disregard of Rules, Fraud, or Intend to Evade Tax.

When it is determined by the Tax Collector that all or part of any tax required to be reportéd,,,

~on any return was underreported and such under’repbrting was attributable to fraud or an

intent to evade the Business and Tax Regulaﬁons Code, the Tax Collector may impose a
penalty in the amount of 50 percent of the amount of the underrepoi‘ted tax. The taxpayer or
o'ther person defermined to be liable for penlalties pufsuant to this Section is entitled toa
notice of deficiency determination or jeopardy determination and to the appeal rights as to -
such determinations. - |

| (c)  Additional Penalty for Substantial Underrepofting‘.

_ | (1)  For purposes of this section, "substantial underreporting of tax" means
the tax finally determined by thé Tax Collector under Articles 7, 9, 10, 10B, 11, or '1'2-A, of this
Business and Tax Regulations Code exceeds fhé-amount of tax reported on a taxpayer's
original or amended return for a taxable period by 25 percent or more.

(2) _If.t_he Tax Collector determines that a taxpayer has made a substantial

~ underreporting of tax for any taxable period, the Tax Collector may impose an additional

penalty in an amount equal to 50 percent of the tax attributable to the substantially
underreported am-ount.- The penalty for substantial underreporting is in addition.to any other

penalty imposed under this Article 6.

(3) The addi_tional penalty for substantial underreporting applies to all taxable

periods ending on or after #he-effective date-of this-OrdinanceJune 19, 2010,

SEC. 6.18-1. SUMMARY _JUDGMENT_;,NOTICE; CERTIFICATE.

Supervisor Campos
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' v : . Page 15
. : 11/6/2012

212




—

S N NN N N N A A A A A A A
BN O N X O © ® N oA ® N DO © N o N W N

If any tax imposed pursuant to the Business and Tax Regulations Code is not paid by
the last day of the month aftér the delinquency date, or after ayny'jeopardy determination or
deficiency determination of the Tax Collector becomes final pursuar_lt to Sections 6.12-1 .et |
seq. of 6.13-1 et seq., the Tax Collector may file, no sooner than 20 dayé after the mailing of
the notice required in subsection (b), in the office of the Clerk of t‘he Court, without fee, a
certificate specifﬁng as follows: \ |

(a) The fact that a notice of intent to file the certificate has been sent, by cértiﬂed mail,
fo the opérator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the tax at the person's
last known add.resrs, h_ot less than 20 days prior to the dafe of the certificate:

(b) The fact that the notice required in subsection (a) set forth .the following
information: _ ‘

(1) The name of the operator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for
the t_ak, '

(2) “The description of the ope’ratdr's, 'taxpayér's or other pérson's business against
which the tax has been assessed, _ | .

(3) The iocation and/or address of the business,

(4) The fact that'judgment- will be sought in the amoﬁnt of the tax, penalt‘yL and

interest remaining unpaid at the time of the filing of the certificate, and costs as permitted by law,

(5) The fact that, upon issuance and recordatio-n of thejudg_men.t, additional
interest will continue to accrue at the rété prescribed by the Enforcement of Judgments Law

(Title 9 of Part 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure), and that any bond premium posted or other

- costs to enforce the judgment shall be an added charge, and

(6) The fact that a recording fee in the amount set forth in Section 27361.3 of the
California Government Code will be required to be paid for the purpose of the recordation of

any release of the judgment lien;

Supervisor Campos ’ :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ ' . Page 16

| 11/6/2012
213




N
(93}

‘w N

(c) The name of the operator, taxpayer or other person determined to be liable for the
téx; .

(d) The amount for which judgment is to be e'nt_eréd; _

(e) The fact that the City has compliéd with all provisions of the Business and Tax
Regulations Code in the computation and the levy of the tax penalty or interest; and |

() The fact that a request is therem made for issuance and entry of judgment agalnst

the operator, taxpayer or other person determlned to be liable for the tax.

SEC. 6.19-8. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL.

(a) Persons receiving an administrative citation may within fifteen (15) days from the date the

citation is served. protest the citation Bv either 1) requesting a hearing by mail, or 2) scheduling an in

person hearing. The hearing officer may not reduce the penalty amount and will only decide whether

the person is responsible for z‘he disputed penalty

(b) Hearing by Mail. Persons receiving an administrative cztanon may protest the citation by

paying the z)_enalr}) amount and requesting a hearing by mail from the Tax Collector. The request must

be made in wrzz‘zng in the format prescrzbed bv the Tax Collector. Protests must be mailed z‘ozether

with the penalty amount to the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector at the address provided on the

| administrative citation. The request must specify the basis for the protest in detail and must be

. accompanied by evidence supporting the request. The Tax Collector may request that the protesting

party provide any additional information necessary to decide the validity of the citation. The Tax

Collector shall evaluate the protest and notify the protesting party of the_decision by mail within 30

days of receipt by the Tax Cdllector of all information and evidence. A copy of the decision will be

mailed to the protesting party. A decision made in a hearing by mail is a final order and cannot be

appealed.

Supervisor Campos

" BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' _' . Page 17

11/6/2012
214




g A~ W N A O o (03] ~N O g A WwN -

O © W N O DN »Ww N

(c) In Person Administrative Hearing. The person charged in the citation may appeal the

citation by paying the penalty and filing a petition for redetermination pursuant to Section 6.13-1 of

this Article. 4 hearing on the petition for redetermination of a citation shall proceed in the same

manner 4s a petition for redetermination of tax. Any reference in Sections 6.13-1 et seq. to taxes,

penalties or interest shall be deemed to also apply to the hearing of an administrative citation. If the

person charged fails to appear for the hearing, a default judgment shall be entered against the person.

The person will automatically be deemed liable for the penaltv, together with any addz'z‘ional fees and

interest.

(d) For the hearings provided under 'subsecz‘;‘ons (b) and (c) of this Section, the burden of proof

shall be on the person protesting the citation.

mpasariy afinntod by tls o o dusind ot ativis aitotias othar porcnts vocenmeills o o4 avinlaiin
1./[ val bMJVVDDW UJ VLT GAATTIN DT Qe VU‘bbbulbUlh) UI Ul«ll-l’l JJD JUTETCU IPUI—UDVJ VI A vsOlao

I qag 122
T

ordinanes  Qozminag I-.-n -ﬁwm‘ o
UT 7770 DOCT viCte Y groy g v

Supervnsor Campos ’
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 18

11/6/2012

215




Page 19
11/6/2012

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Supervisor Campos

M < 1 O M~ oo o O
—



—

N N N NN N - — - - - [ I N - -
- NN w N - (ew] © (09} ~l (0] [$)] LN w N -

O © ® N O U A~ W N

athaorina af A4 na B de ampaifia O ~tin
Y TICGIUL U077 TCCT Jyio STt AT outiao Juviivanchniv

o oetny_guAd tha Ta [ ’/'\77/7 tor—within fveLS) dove of vrocaint af cnl 120 nnmmm o daiiong. oled]
L2 e By > A v l-lrlfl./l«ul, KIA—i7e1mAGAa 0T UI, er-blbl«l‘le-VD ‘.I/ %Mjuwj A2 "2 [2 UJ TJCTL UVUIILIIbVIPMMthlLJ ALY
adant paadifis or dam 7 SR O anvan-m JEtho Tene (Callontar anmelaydac that tha vialaticee - apoaand
|=71= 1wy by IIPULILI:]J, T Ml/llv'y JUACTI T L OOINTiCricatiic .LJ I 1T RACTUOURTCIOT CUTICT AT L711tart—i7iC VIULTQALI O CTiiayY ‘SUW

charand 1 tha a7 o
¥ CTeldd 6&/% INCT LT aTTY

o ool s naigat
UJ_JUIL%LA-)’ AITVOTATILT

SEC 2202 EXEMPTED PARKING STATIONS.

The requirements of this Article shall not apply to any Parking Station:

(@  That does not charge Rent at any time;

(b) . Thatis a Parking Station operated by the City and County of San Francisco and
uses Parking Meters;

(c)‘ In which all Rent paid for Occupancy is paid by a resident or a registered guest
of a hotel or motel by ad'd.ing the Rent to the foom bill or charge to_the:resident, or registered
guest, as long as the charges for the hotel room and the charges for parkihg are subject to the
‘Tax on the Transient Occupancy of Hotel Rooms set out in Article 7 of t_he San Francisco
Business and Tax Regulations Code; ' _

(d)  Thatis located in a residential building or development that .p'rovid'e-s Monthly
Parking as a convenience or additional arﬁenity to its residents. This exemption shall apply
only to Rent paid by persons who are reS|dents of the bundlng or development in which the
Parking Statlon is located and where parkmg is provided asa convenlence or addltlonal

amenity to such residents.

Supervisor.Campos

. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o . Page20

11/6/2012-

2117




—

(e) That isa Parkzng Sz‘az‘zon operated by a governmenz‘al em‘ztv other than the City and

County of San Francisco. 4 Parlang Stanon operatea’ byva person other than a sovernmental entity is

SEC. 1215. COMMERCIAL PARKING PERMITS.

not exempt from the provisions of this article, even if the Parking Statz'on is located on property owned

by a governmental em‘itg

Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Sections

1215 and 1216 to read as follows:

(@) - Definitions. The followmg definitions shall apply in Poiice Code Sections 2.9,
2.26 and 1215 through 1215 7 and Busmess and Tax Regulations Code Section 22
(1) Chief of Police The Chief of the San Franmsco Police Department or

-designee. :

(2)  Commercial parking permit. A permit the Chief of Police issues under -

this Section to operate a parking garage or parking lot.

(3)  Covered crimes. The crimes of assault, battery, burglary, robbery, theft

~ including identity theft, receipt of stolen nroperty, breaking or rembving parts from a vehicle,

malicious mischief to a vehicle, unlawful use or tampering by bailee of a vehicle, altering a
vehicle identiﬁcation, tax fraud or evasion, and any offense related to the use of alcohol, |
narcotics or controlled sub'stances. While operating or in connection with a vehicle, committed |
anywhere in the United States of America. |

(4)  Entertainment Establishment. Any building, space, or structure operating
under a "Place of Entertainment” permit issued pursuant te San Francisco Police Code
section 1060 et seq. or operating under an "Extended i—lours Premises" permit issued

pursuant to San Francisco Police Code section 1070 et seq.
Supervisor Campos '

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ' Page 21
| 11/6/2012

218




-\

o © o ~N O o A w N

(5) Parkihg garage. Any building or structure, or any portion of a building or
structure, where members of the public may park'or éto_re motdr- vehic.les for a charge. This
deﬁniﬁoﬁ does not include -

(A) any parking garage in a residential building or devélopment that
provides parking for a charge as a convenience or amenity for residents or their guests only,;

(B) any parking garage on San Francisco Unified School District property

- where a Qualified Nonprofit makes special event parking available to members of the public

for a charge, pursuant to a Special School Parking Event Permit tinder Article 9, Section 608
of the Business and Tax Regulations Codé; and | |
(Q ahy parking garage in a residential building that rents not more than |
five sbaces to non-residents of the building on a monthly basis and is registered with thé Tax
Collector pdrsuant to Article 9, Sec.tion. 609 of. the Business and Tax Regulations Code.
(6)  Parking lot. Any outdoor or uncovered é}pace, including any plot, place,'

ldt, parcel, yard or enclosure, or any portion of such a space, where members of the public

may park or store motor vehicles for a charge. This definition does not include

(A) any outdoor or uncovered space that is ﬁart of a residential building

or development that provides parking for a charge as a cqhvenien.ce or amenity for residents

. or their guests only,;

(B) any outdoor or uncovered lot on San Francisco Unified School
District property where a Qualified Nonprofit makes special event parking available to
members of the public for a charge, pursuant to a'S'pecial,S_chool Parking Event Perm-it under
Article 9, Section 608 of the Business and Tax Regulations Code; and
| (C) any outdoor o'r uncovered space that is part of a residential building

that rents not more than five spaces to non-residents of the building on a monthly basis and is

Supervisor Campos . )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 22

11/6/2012
219




-

registered with the Tax Collector pursuarnt to Artiéle 9_, Section 609 of the Business and Tax
Regulations Code. ’ |

(7) Person. Any individual, firm, company, porporation, partnership, joint
venfure, association, organization or other legal entity. When Sections \1215 through 1215.6
require a person to provide or lisf a name, the person must provide or list any prior names and
aliases. | | ' | | |
(8) Prevéiling Party. Prevailing P'arty.has th_e same meaning as set forth in
California Code of Civil Procedure.Séction 1032, or any sudces’éor provision. "Prevailing |
Party" includes the City in éctfons where the City obtains an injunction and/or civil penalties or
other monies under Sections 1215 thréugh 1215.6 or under State law.

(9).  Qualified Nonprofit. A volunteer led organization having a formally
recoghized exémption from income taxation pursuant fo Section 5010(3) of the Internal |
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, ahd with a mission of benefitting one or more San

Francisco public schools.

(b) Permit Requirement. Except as provided in this subsection (b), aA_persQn may not

obérate a parking garage or parking lot, direcﬂy or indirectly, unless the pe.rso'n holds a'
comr_nercial parking' permit issued by the Chief of Police. This Section requires a separate
commercial parking permit for each parking garage and parkihg lot. The Chief of Police shall
close ilﬁmediately any parking garage or parking lot operating without the required |
commercial parking permit. A parking garage or parking lot that is registered with the Tax
Collector pursuant to Article 9, Section 609, of thé Business and Tax Regulatiohs Code is not
requfred to hold‘ a commercial parking permit under this Section.

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, Aa governmental entity operating a parking

oarage or parking lot on that governmental entity’s property is not required to obtain a commercial

parking permit for that parking garage or parking lot; however, any other person operating a parking

Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ' Page 23
: : . - 11/6/2012

220




—

N N N N N =2 2O a4 a o A o ,
R wWw N -~ O O o0 (0] (&) AW N - O O o ~N O o~ wN

N
[9)]

garage or parking lot on a governmental entity's property must hold a commercial parking permit

issued by the Chief of Police for each such parking garage and parking lot

(¢)  Annual Permit. Each commercial parking permit shall authorrze the permrttee to
operate the permrtted parkrng garage or parking lot for one year from the date the Chief of
Po[rce issues the permit, unless the Chief of Police suspends or revokes the permit. Each
\,ommercral parking permit shall expire by operation of law at the end of the one year perrod
Notwrthstandrng Section 2.10 of the Police Code, a permittee wishing to operate beyond the
onhe year- permit term must obtain a new commercral parking permit before the existing permit

expires.

SEC. 1216. FIXED LOCATION VALET PARKING AND SPECIAL EVENT VALET
PARKING PERMITS. |

No corporation, partnership or other business entity or employee thereof may sol,icrt the
storage or parking of any motor vehicle for which a parking space may or may net be rented
unless the corporation',vpartnership or business entity holds a valid valet parking permit rssued

by the Chief of Police:; noth'thstanding the foregoing provision, a governmental entity that solicits

the stora,qe or parking of any motor vehicle for which a parkmypace may or may not be rented is-not

requzred to obtazn a valza’ valet parking permit issued by the Chzef of Police, provided that all persons

engaged by the governmental entity to perform said activities are employees of the governmental entity,
(e) ‘A fixed location valet perking permit shall be required for any valet parking
operator who performs valet parking services at a restaurant or other place of public assembly
which utilizes valet parking services on a daily or re_gularfy scheduled basis. Any loeation
which uses valet parking services more than once ea.ch week and more than 52 times per

year requires a fixed location permit. Application for location valet parking permits shall

Supervisor Campos ) ' .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Page 24

11/6/2012

221




-—

NN N NN e s

© W N o o BTN

include verification by the owner of an off-street parking garage or lot that a specified number
of parking spaces will be guaranteed for the use of the applicant. -

A holder of a fixed location valet parking permit may assess the owner or
operatpr' of a motor vehicle which it accepts for valet parking a reasonable fee for its services;
provided, that the person who has hired the permrttee has agreed in writing that fees may be

charged of such owners and operators, that the permittee meets all apphcable parking tax

‘obligations which may be connected with such charges, and furtherprovrded, that the

permittee shall provide each such owner and o'perator' with advance notice of the applicable
tees to be charged. |
(b)  An annual special event valet parking permit shall be required of any valet
parking operator who performs valet parkirtg services at locations other than those defined as
fixed locations in Subdivision (a) of this Section.
Special event valet parking permit holders shall provide the appropriate Police
Department District Statron(s) with seven days' advance written notice of the location, date
and hours of each specral event valet parking operation for which a permrt is requested, or, if
seven days' notice is impossible, the permit holders shall notlfy the District Station(s) as soon
after the permit holders services are engaged for any event as is possrble The District
Station Captain shall have the right to prohibit the use of a specral event valet parkrng permit
ata grven location if he or she finds that there are insuffi crent on-street parking spaces in the
locale and the permit holder has presented no adequate plan to park the vehicles legally
There shall be no appeal from the Captain's denial unless the notice of an
intended event at a partictrlar locatton has been given at least twenty days before the event, in
which case appeal shall lie onty to the Chief of Police, or his or her designate.
* No holder of a special event valet parking permit may require any payment from

vehicle operators for valet parking services.

Supervisor Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS | | | Page 25
© 11/68/2012

222




©O © ® N O O A~ W N -

«aEBB'—lO@m\lmmth—k

Section 3. Effective Date This ordinance shall become effectlve 30 days from the
date of passage |

Section 4. This section is uncodified. In enacﬁng this Ordinance, the Board intends to
amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers,
punctuation, cha,rts, diagrams, or any other constit[lent part of the Business and Tax

Regulations Code that are éxpliciﬂy shown in this legislation as additions, deletions, Board

- amendment additions, and Board amendmenf deletions in accordance with the "Note" that

appears under the official title of the legislation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
HERRE}A_&\City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

Supervisor Campos ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o Page 26
) . 11/6/2012
: originated at : n:\tax\as2012\1100382\00806372.doc
293 revised on: 11/6/2012 ~ n:tax\as2012\1100392\00807633.doc




FILE NO. 121064

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Business and Tax Regulations Code — Police Code; Parking Stations - Revenue Control
Equipment; License Regulations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process.]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code by 1)
amending Article 6 (Common Administrative Provisions) to revise the bonding
requirements for parking operators; revise the time to bring an action to collect tax;
clarify the extent of a surety's liability; revise the administrative citation appeal
process; and make other minor technical changes; 2) amending Article 22 (Parking
Stations; Revenue Control Equipment) to ciarify that non-City governmental entities
operating parking stations are exempt from the revenue control equipment
requirements; and 3) amending the San Francisco Police Code by amending Article 17
(Miscellaneous License Regulations) to clarify that governmental entities operating
parking garages or parking lots are exempt from the permitting requirements
applicable to other commercial parking garage and valet operations.

Existing Law

The City imposes a “parking space occupancy tax” on the occupancy of parking space in -
“parking stations,” and defines an “operator” for purposes of collecting and remitting the tax on
behalf of the occupants subject to the tax. Existing taw generally requires that an operator of
a parking station 1) hold a certificate of authority issued by the Tax Collector; 2) file with the
Tax Collector a bond in the annual amount of $20,000 to $800,000 based on gross receipts
from a parking station to secure payment of parking tax deficiencies and related administrative

‘costs; and 3) install and maintain specified “revenue control equipment.” Existing law also
provides for an administrative process to appeal administrative CItatlons for violation of the

parking tax law.

An operator of a parking garage or pérking lot must generally hold a commercial parking
permit issued by the Chief of Police. An operator of a valet parking operation must generally
hold a valet parking permit issued by the Chief of Police.

Amendments to Current Law

This legislation would require the Tax Collector to notify the Chief of Police that it has revoked
any person’s certificate of authority, refused to issue a new certificate of authority, suspended
a certificate of authority, or determined that the person is not in compliance with the parking
tax. Insuch instances, this legislation further requires the Tax Collector to request that the
Chief of Police refuse to issue a commercial parking permit to the person or suspend or
revoke the person’s existing commercial parking permit and immediately close the business,
pursuant to Section 1215.3.(b) of the Police Code.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , Page 1
, _ 10/30/2012

originated at : n:tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc
224 revised on: 10/30/2012 — n:\tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc



FILE NO.

This legislation would increase the number of gross receipts increments in the existing bond
amounts. It would provide that a person that has demonstrated compliance with the parking
tax law may apply to the Tax Collector for a reduced bond amount of between $10,000 and
$400,000, which reduction could be granted and renewed on an annual basis at the discretion
of the Tax Collector.

This legislation would clarify that the obligation of a surety under a bond is limited to the face
value of the bond(s) in effect during the period for which a parking tax deficiency is assessed
and make minor changes in the process for appealing an administrative citation.

Governmental entities except the City and County of San-Francisco that operate parking
garages and parking lots would be exempt from the requirement to install and maintain
revenue control equipment. Governmental entities that operate parking garages and parking
- .lots on their own property would -be exempt from the requirement to hold a commercial ,

- parking permit. Governmental entities that use their own employees to perform valet parking
operations would be exempt from the requirement to obtain a valet parking permit.

Background Information ,

This legislation would ensure that the Chief of Police is aware of the parking tax status of .
applicants for commercial parking and valet parking permits issued by him or her; make
technical changes to certain administrative appeals procedures; provide an incentive for
ongoing compliance with the requirements of the parking tax law through reduced bonding
obligations; and clarify the application of certain parking tax laws and permitting requirements
to governmental entities. '

"BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , Page 2
' : : 10/30/2012

originated at : n:Mtax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc

22 Bevised on: 10/30/2012 — n:\tax\as2012\1100392\00806135.doc



SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION - CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS EpwIN M. LEE, MAYOR

November 29, 2012

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Board of Supervisors

City Hall room 244

1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4694

- File No. 121064 [Business and Tax Regulations, Police Codes - Parking Stations - Revenue Control
Equipment; License Regulations; Parking Tax Bonds; Administrative Citation Process]

Small Business Commission Recommendation: Approval

Dear Ms. Calyillo:

On November 26, 2012 the Small Business Commission held a hearing on Board of Supervisors File No. 121064 and
voted 6-0 to recommend approval.

The Small Business Commission finds that this ordinance will expand opportunities for small business parking lot -
operators by making the procurement of the required bond more achievable through providing an increased number
of gross receipts increments. = Additionally, by providing businesses with a proven track record of compliance with

reduced bond requirements, responsiblé business owners will be rewarded for their continued compliance and will
have additional opportunities to expand their businesses as they will be able to leverage their limited capital to secure

additienal bonds for expansion locations.

The obtaining of a bond is the most significant barrler to entry to this mdusfry and the Supervisor is to be
commended for introducing this legislation.

Sincerely,

“JL k-

Regina Dick-Endrizzi
Director, Ofﬁce of _Small Business » -

Cc: Jason Elliott, Mayor’s Office
Supervisor Campos
Greg Kato, Tax and Treasurers Ofﬁce

SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE CENTER/ SMALL BUSINESS COMMISSION
1 DR. CARLTONB. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 110 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
(415) 554-5408

226



